# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
The Bergquist Company		02/12/2009	CORPORATION: MINNESOTA

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Taiwan Linetek Electronic Co. Ltd.	
Doing Business As:	DBA Linetek Worldwide	
Street Address:	Bei Shen Road	
Internal Address:	Shen Keng Hsiang No. 272, Sec. 3	
City:	Taipei Hsien	
State/Country:	TAIWAN	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: TAIWAN	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2740240	LINETEK

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (612)339-8200

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 612.339.8300

Email: haugenmail@haugenlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Eric O. Haugen
Address Line 1: 121 S. Eighth Street
Address Line 2: 1130 TCF Tower

Address Line 4: Minneapolis, MINNESOTA 55402

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: LINETEK/2002-1561

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name: Eric O. Haugen

TRADEMARK REEL: 004056 FRAME: 0683 2/40240

CH \$40.00

Address Line 2: 1130 TCF Tower	121 S. Eighth Street 1130 TCF Tower Minneapolis, MINNESOTA 55402		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Eric O. Haugen		
Signature:	/Eric O. Haugen/		
Date:	09/03/2009		
Total Attachments: 1 source=Linetek Assignment#page1.tif			

TRADEMARK REEL: 004056 FRAME: 0684

## **EXHIBIT A**

# ASSIGNMENT OF REGISTERED TRADEMARK

WHEREAS, The Bergquist Company, a corporation duly organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Minnesota, United States of America, having an address at 18930 West 78<sup>th</sup> Street, Chanhassen, MN 55317, has adopted and is using the trademark LINETEK in connection with electrical power cords, leads, and connectors for North American and international adaption in International Class 009; and

WHEREAS, Taiwan Linetek Electronic Co. Ltd., doing business as Linetek Worldwide, a corporation duly organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of Taiwan, is desirous of acquiring said trademark and the registration thereof;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of and in exchange for the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, The Bergquist Company does hereby sell, assign and transfer to Taiwan Linetek Electronic Co. Ltd. all right, title and interest in and to the LINETEK trademark and United States Trademark Registration No. 2,740,240 on the mark LINETEK, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the trademark and the registration thereof, along with the right to sue any third parties for any infringement(s) of the mark which have occurred in the past or are occurring as of the date of this assignment. After recordation of the instant assignment with the United States Trademark Office, the original of the instant document shall be forwarded to Taiwan Linetek Electronic Co., LTD.

This Assignment is executed at Chanhassen, Minnesota, this \_\_/Z\_\_ day of \_\_Feb\_\_, 2009.

THE BERGQUIST COMPANY

Date: <u>Feb /2</u>, 2009 B

RECORDED: 09/03/2009

By:

Its:

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004056 FRAME: 0685